



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8814/2025 and CRL.M.A. 36763/2025 and CRL.M.A.
36764/2025

SUSHIL KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. R.P. Pandey, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. Mr. R.P. Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has joined through VC, prays for time to appear physically and make his submissions with regard to the maintainability of the present petition.
2. At request, re-notify on 16.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/jg